P N R
Ay HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS

at . 8129 oclock.M.
AUG 0 7 2025

¢4

SR o

BTY CLER

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE’

T.S. #: 2025-15278-TX

Assert and protect vour rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse
is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or
the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forees of the United

States, please send written notice of the active-duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

Date, Time, and Place of Sale - The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time and place:

Date: 10/7/2025

Time: The earliest time the sale will begin is 1:00 PM , or within three (3) hours after
that time.

Place: . Hays County Courthouse, Texas, at the following location: 712 South Stagecoach

Trail, San Marcos, TX 78666 THE SOUTH DOOR OF THE HAYS COUNTY
GOVERNMENT CENTER AT 712 SOUTH STAGECOACH TRAIL

Or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently
designated by the County Commissioners Court, pursuant to section 51.002 of the
Texas Property Code.

Property To Be Sold - The property to be sold is described as follows:

LOT 17, BLOCK N, POST OAK SUBDIVISION, PHASE 6, A SUBDIVISION IN HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS,
ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 19, PAGE 11, PLAT RECORDS
OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Commonly known as: 435 DISCOVERY KYLE, TX 78640

Instrument to be Foreclosed — The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust dated 7/21/2016 and recorded in
the office of the County Clerk of Hays County, Texas, recorded on 7/27/2016 under County Clerk’s File No 16024152,
in Book — and Page - The subject Deed of Trust was modified by Loan Modification recorded as Instrument No.
18007497 and recorded on 03/02/2018; Loan Modification recorded as Instrument No. 20036811 and recorded on
08/27/2020. of the Real Property Records of Hays County, Texas.

Grantor(s): Martin Montoya and Melisa Montoya, husband and wife
Original Trustee: Randall C Present
Substitute Trustee: Nestor Solutions, LLC, Auction.com, LLC, Xome Inc., Tejas Corporate

Services, LLC, Angela Zavala, Richard Zavala, JR., Michelle Jones,
Sharlet Watts, Abstracts/Trustees of Texas, LLC, Jim Mills, Susan
Mills, Andrew Mills-Middlebrook, Ed Henderson, George Hawthorne,
Kyle Walker, Jeff Benton, Brian Hooper, Mike Jansta, Mike Hayward,
Jay Jacobs

Original Mortgagee: Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as Beneficiary, as
nominee for DHI Mortgage Company Ltd, its successors and assigns

Current Mortgagee: Freedom Mortgage Corporation




T.S. #:2025-15278-TX

Mortgage Servicer: Freedom Mortgage Corporation

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the
Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is
authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the referenced property securing the above
referenced loan.

Terms of Sale - The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the
provisions of the deed of trust permitting the mortgagee thereunder to have the bid credited to the note up to the
amount of the unpaid debt secured by the deed of trust at the time of sale. '

Those desiring to purchase the property will need to demonstrate their ability to pay cash on the day the property is
sold.

The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the deed of trust, but prospective bidders are
reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the property, if
any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the deed of trust. Prospective
bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such
matters, if any.

Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more
parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the
property will be sold in “as is, where is” condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the
warranties of title (if any) provided for under the deed of trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an
independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the property. Pursuant to section 51.0075 of the
Texas Property Code, the trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the sale. Any
such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by the trustee or
any substitute trustee.

Obligations Secured - The deed of trust provides that it secures the payment of the indebtedness and obligations
therein described (collectively the “Obligations”) including by not limited to (1) the promissory note in the original
principal amount of $183,537.00, executed by Martin Montoya and Melisa Montoya, husband and wife, and payable
to the order of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as Beneficiary, as nominee for DHI Mortgage
Company Ltd, its successors and assigns; (2) all renewals and extensions of the note; and (3) any and all present and
future indebtedness of Trustor(s) to the current holder of the Obligations to the mortgagee under the deed of trust.

The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or
encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, with interest and late
charges thereon, as provided in the note(s), advances, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, fees,
charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale)
reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale.

Questions concerning the sale may be directed to the undersigned or to the Mortgagee:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation
11988 EXIT 5 PKWY BLDG 4
FISHERS IN 46037-7939
Phone: (855) 690-5900

Default and Request to Act - Default has occurred under the deed of trust, and the mortgagee has requested me, as
Trustee, to conduct this sale. Notice is given that before the sale the mortgagee may appoint another person substitute
trustee to conduct the sale.




T.S. #: 2025-15278-TX

Dated:__ Aljb g 7 PiiYid Nestor Solutions,TLC, Auctog.com, LL.C, Xome Inc., Tejas Corporate
Services, LLC, Angela Zavala Richard Zavala, JR., Michelle Jones, Sharlet
Watts, Abs exas, LLC, Jim Mills, Susan Mills, Andrew

Mills-Middlebrook, Ed Henderson, George Hawthorne, Kyle Walker, Jeff
Begton, Brian ?ooper, Mike Jansta, Mike Hayward, Jay Jacobs

Towdo

c¢/o Nest lutions, LLC

214 Sth Street, Suite 205
Huntington Beach, California 92648
Phone: (888) 403-4115

Fax: (888) 345-5501

For sale information visit: https://www.xome.com or Contact (800) 758-8052.
SENDER OF THIS NOTICE:

AFTER FILING, PLEASE RETURN TO:

Nestor Solutions, LLC

214 5th Street, Suite 205
Huntington Beach, California 92648



) vg FILED
| _ Mol T
Sl 1.C === DOEK A M
Anaheim, California 92803 AYG 6 7 7025

For Sale Information: (888) 313-1969
: g%«%%ﬁ*‘

For Reinstatement Requests: 1-866-874-5860
Pay Off Requests: 1-800-561-4567 g Z -

EOUNFY £1 Fri
NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE’S SALE

TS#: 25-35811

WHEREAS, on 4/15/2022, Tony Xavier Martinez and Alejandro Martinez, married to each other , as Grantor/Borrower,
executed and delivered that certain Deed of Trust, in favor of Angela R Hernandez, as Trustee, Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc., as beneficiary, as nominee for DHI Mortgage Company, Ltd. , as Beneficiary which deed of
trust secures the payment of that certain promissory note of even date therewith in the original amount of $295,901.00,
payable to the order of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as beneficiary, as nominee for DHI Mortgage
Company, Ltd. , which Deed of Trust is Recorded on 4/18/2022 as Volume 22019056, Book , Page , in Hays County,
Texas, Deed of Trust covers all of the real property, personal property, and fixtures described therein, including , but not
limited to, all the following described property, rights and interests (the “Property”), to-wit;

Lot 11, Block J, of Trails at Windy Hill Phase 2, a subdivision in Hays County, Texas, according to the map or
plat thereof recorded in Clerk's File No. 20050099, Plat Records of Hays County, Texas.

Commonly known as: 247 SPIDER LILY DRIVE KYLE, TX 78640

WHEREAS, the Trustee named in the Deed of Trust having been removed, the legal holder of the indebtedness described
in the Deed of Trust appointed Sharlet Watts, Angela Zavala, Michelle Jones, Richard Zavala, Jr, Brian Hooper,
Mike Jansta, Mike Hayward, or Jay Jacobs

» Auction.com, LLC, Agency Sales and Posting LLC, Xome Inc., Tejas Corporate Services LLC, Dustin
George or either of them, as Substitute Trustee (each being referred to as the “Substitute Trustee”), upon the contingency
and in the manner authorized by the Deed of Trust: and

WHEREAS, defaults have occurred in the covenants of the Deed of Trust, monetary or otherwise, and the indebtedness
secured by and described in the Deed of Trust is now wholly due, and Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC whose address
is 1600 South Douglass Road, Suite 200-A, Anaheim, CA 92806 is acting as the mortgage servicer for Carrington
Mortgage Services, LLC, which is the mortgagee of the Note and Deed of Trust or mortgage and the legal holder of such
indebtedness and the liens securing same has requested either one of the Substitute Trustees to sell the Property in
accordance with applicable law and the terms and provisions of the Deed of Trust. Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC is
authorized to represent the mortgagee by virtue of a written servicing agreement with the mortgagee. Pursuant to that
agreement and Texas Property Code Section 51.0025, Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC is authorized to administer the
foreclosure referenced herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on 10/7/2025 at 1:00 PM, or no later than three (3) hours
after such time, in Hays County, Texas, the Substitute Trustee will sell the Property at public venue to the highest bidder
for cash. The sale will take place at the area designated by the Commissioner’s Court for sales of real property under a
power of sale conferred by a deed of trust or other contract lien as follows: THE SOUTH DOOR OF THE HAYS
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER AT 712 SOUTH STAGECOACH TRAIL OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE
COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that , except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee may bind and obligate Mortgagors

to warrant title the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust, conveyance of the Property shall be made without any
representations or warranties whatsoever, express or implied.

[ARIR AR M

4849823




43F\0 pé;'”' :

If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any reason, the successful bidder's sole and exclusive remedy shall be the return
of monies paid to the Trustee, and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse.

If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the deposit paid. The
Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee’s Attorney.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED
STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING
ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL
GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED
FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY
MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON
SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR
MORTGAGE SERVICER.

AUG U 7 202

WITNESS, my hand this 8/4/2025 WITNESS, my hand this
. |
grecia Movens Lasraln
By: Grecia Moreno, Trustee Sale Specialist By:)Substi 8¢
Vylla Solutions, LLC as Sharlet Watig jehielle Jones,
authorized agent for Mortgagee or Mortgage Richard Zavala; Jt; ooper, Mike Jansta,
Servicer Mike Hayward, or Jay Jacobs
1600 South Douglass Road, Suite 140
Anaheim, CA 92806 C/O Vylla Solutions, LLC

1600 South Douglass Road, Suite 140
Anaheim, CA 92806




# ) ?g \ . Y GURTY, TEXAS

3+ 0 f‘ioc!f M

AUG 13 2025
AP 4
vl Ay,
6249B NEGLEY 00000010289551
#B

KYLE, TX 78640
NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE’S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If vou are or vour spouse is
serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or_the
National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States

please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale,

Date: October 07, 2025

Time: The sale will begin at 1:00 PM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place: THE SOUTH DOOR OF THE HAYS COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER AT 712 SOUTH STAGECOACH
TRAIL. OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county
commissioners.

2. Terms of Sale. Cash.

3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated February 22,
2013 and recorded in Document INSTRUMENT NO. 2013-13006757 real property records of HAYS County, Texas, with
RENE GONZALEZ, AN UNMARRIED MAN, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,
INC. ("MERS”’) AS NOMINEE, mortgagee.

4. Obligations Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by RENE GONZALEZ, AN UNMARRIED MAN,
securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of $81,858.00, and obligations therein described
including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note.
ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS INC. is the current mortgagee of
the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.

5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.

6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a
servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the
Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the
Property referenced above. ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee,
whose address is:

¢/o ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC
635 WOODWARD AVE.
DETROIT, MI 48226

A TR

FCTX_NTSS.ipt (11/17/2020)-§ Ver-03 $S00000010289551 Page 1 of 3



¥\ 93-9

6249B NEGLEY 00000010289551
#B
KYLE, TX 78640

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON
SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR
MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned as attorney for the mortgagee or mortgage servicer does herby remove the original trustee and all successor
substitute trustees and appoints in their steed AARTI PATEL, DYLAN RUIZ, VIOLET NUNEZ, AMY ORTIZ, DANIEL
MCQUADE, MARCELA CANTU, VANNA HO, CARY CORENBLUM, JOSHUA SANDERS, ALEENA LITTON,
MATTHEW HANSEN, AUCTION.COM, COLETTE MAYERS, THOMAS GILBRAITH, C JASON SPENCE ,
SHARLETT WATTS, ANGELA ZAVALA, MICHELLE JONES, RICHARD ZAVALA JR., MICHAEL LATHAM, TOBEY
LATHAM, JOHN LATHAM, OR BRETT ADAMS, whose address is c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER &
ENGEL, LLP, 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter
exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust; and, further does hereby
request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the
beneficiary therein.

Israel Saucedo

Certificate of Postin
My name is , and my address is c/o 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100,
Addison, Texas 75001-4320. I declare under penalty of perjury that on I filed at the office

of the HAYS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the HAY'S County courthouse this notice of sale.

Declarants Name:

Date:

FCTX_NTSS.pt (11/17/2020)-S Ver-03 Page 2 of 3



T py. 5
6249B NEGLEY 00000010289551

#B
KYLE, TX 78640

00000010289551 HAYS

EXHIBIT MAY

LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF KYLE IN THE COUNTY OF HAYS IN THE STATE OF TX

LOT 11B, BLOCK D, PLUM CREEK PHASE 1, SECTION 5B, ACCORDING TO MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN
VOLUME 11, PAGE 42, OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF HAYS COUNTY, TEXAS.

FCTX_NTSS.tpt (11/17/2020)-S Ver-03 Page 3 of 3



